## SHEEHAN, BARNETT, HAYS, DEAN & PENNINGTON, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
114 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
P.O. BOX 1517
DANVILLE, KENTUCKY 40423-1517
TELEPHONE (859) 236-2641
FAX NUMBER (859) 236-1483

JAMES WILLIAM BARNETT
EDWARD D. HAYS
JAMES HADDEN DEAN
HENRY VINCENT PENNINGTON, III

OF COUNSEL

JAMES G SHEEHAN, JR

WILLIAM M DISHMAN, JR

ELIZABETH G NICKELS

October 17, 2006

Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 730 Schenkel Lane P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RECEIVED

OCT 1 8 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Case No. 2006-00457

We have been notified that the City of Harrodsburg, Kentucky intends to adopt an ordinance providing for an electric franchise in the territory certified to and now served by Inter County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation. It is our understanding that under KRS 278.020 (4) Inter County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation will need an order from this Commission allowing it to bid on said franchise. We will greatly appreciate your issuing said order so that we may be prepared to bid on this franchise.

Enclosed you will please find an original and twelve (12) copies of our application in this matter and a consent signed by the Mayor of the City of Harrodsburg agreeing to our bidding on this franchise.

If you require anything further, please advise. Thank you for your assistance herein.

Very truly yours,

SHEEHAN, BARNETT, HAYS,

DEAN & PENNINGTON, P.S.C

JAMES WILLIAM BARNETT

Mr. James J. Jacobus, President/CEO Inter County Energy, Inc.

Enclosure

P:\jcm Docs\JWB\O'Donnell080706\_ltr

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECEIVED

OCT 1 8 2006

In the matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

THE APPLICATION OF INTER COUNTY ENERGY )
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR A CERTIFICATE )
OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO APPLY FOR )
AN ELECTRIC FRANCHISE FROM THE CITY OF )
HARRODSBURG, KENTUCKY )

CASE NO. 7006-00457

## **APPLICATION**

Comes Inter County Energy Corporation by counsel and hereby makes application for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to satisfy the provisions of KRS 278.020 (4) to qualify to bid on an electric franchise in the territory certified to Inter County Energy Cooperative Corporation in the City of Harrodsburg, Kentucky.

This 17 day of October, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

/JAMES WILLIAM BARNETT SHEEHAN, BARNETT, HAYS,

DEAN & PENNINGTON, P.S.C.

114 SOUTH FOURTH STREET

DANVILLE, KY 40422

ATTORNEY FOR INTER COUNTY ENERGY

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

SHEEHAN, BARNETT, HAYS, DEAN, & PENNINGTON, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 114 SOUTH FOURTH STREET P.O. BOX 1517 DANVILLE, KENTUCKY 40423-1517



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SHEEHAN, BARNETT, HAYS, DEAN, & PENNINGTON, P.S.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
114 SOUTH FOWERING THEET
DANVILLE, KENTUCKY 40422

TOMS. Elizabeth O'Donnell TIBO SCINETIE COMMISSION TIBO SCINETIE LANC FIANTICITY KY 40003-0015 Keautive Director

